
City Council – Action Request Form 

Date: May 20, 2019 

To: Mayor, Mayor Pro Tempore, and Members of the City Council 

From: Damon C. Dequenne, Assistant City Manager 
Robert Prestwood, City Engineer 

Council Action Requested: 

Consideration of a Resolution Approving Contract Change Order with BAR Construction 
Company, Inc. for the Renovation of Happy Hill Park, Phase 1 Project. (East Ward)  

Strategic Focus Area: Livable Neighborhoods  
Strategic Objective: Expand Open Space and Recreational Facilities 
Strategic Plan Action Item: No 
Key Work Item: No 

Summary of Information: 

On August 20, 2018, the City entered into an agreement with BAR Construction Company, Inc. 
for $3,891,741.50 for the renovation of Happy Hill Park Phase I Renovations.  One of the add 
alternates, the construction of a running track, has been added to the scope of the project.  The 
construction of the track will also require some additional grading and drainage work.   

To cover the cost of the track and additional drainage work a contract change order of $650,000 
is requested to the contract with BAR Construction Company, Inc., bringing the total contract 
value to $4,541,741.50.   

The attached budget amendment covers the cost of this change order, funding is being moved 
from Winston Lake, Phase 2. 

Committee Action: 

Committee Action 

For Against 
Remarks: 

Finance 5/20/19 Approval

Unanimous


	City Council – Action Request Form
	Mayor, Mayor Pro Tempore, and Members of the City Council
	Committee
	Action
	For
	Against


